
Multilateral Running Order

Start CET End CET Duration Before start
15:30:00 16:15:00 Produced Zeroing session (Inc, start list, weather, course overview and height profile)45:00 -1:00:00
16:15:00 16:19:57 Wide shot of the venue with Opening Title 4:57 -15:00
16:19:57 16:20:00 black 0:03 -10:03
16:20:00 16:21:00 Eurovision Caption + IBU Opening sequence (18s) + Map Locator 1:00 -10:00
16:21:00 16:21:20 wide shot of the venue: Opening title 0:20 -9:00
16:21:20 16:21:40 wide shot of the venue: Event presentation 0:20 -8:40
16:21:40 16:22:10 Östersund venue presentation 0:30 -8:20
16:22:10 16:25:00 atmosphere, warm up, rifle control 2:50 -7:50
16:25:00 16:25:15 wide shot of the venue: Event presentation 0:15 -5:00
16:25:15 16:25:45 Animated Sequence: Course Overview 0:30 -4:45
16:25:45 16:26:00 Relevant shot: Height Profile 0:15 -4:15
16:26:00 16:26:15 Relevant shot:  Weather conditions 0:15 -4:00
16:26:15 16:26:30 Atmosphere 0:15 -3:45
16:26:30 16:27:50 Beauty shot: Start list 1:20 -3:30
16:27:50 16:28:30 crowd and colour shots: preparations for start 0:40 -2:10
16:28:30 16:30:00 preparations for start 1:30 -1:30
16:30:00 START OF COMPETITION: 1st athlete starts 30 secs later 0:00

Duration After 
approx. 17:45:00 end of competition 0:00

winner's celebrations and slow motions 0:20 +0:20
wide shot: Final results 1:30 +1:50
Highlights of bronze, silver and gold-athletes - EVS + GFX + Music 1:00 +2:50
winners' celebrations/atmosphere at the venue 1:30 +4:20
wide shot: Discipline Cup Standings (Red BIB) 0:10 +4:30
wide shot: Overall World Cup Standings (Yellow BIB) 0:30 +5:00
flower ceremony - when Competion is ready 4:00 +9:00
Closing Clip  - No GFX + Music 0:50 +9:50
wide shot of the venue 0:10 +10:00
Melt Playout - No GFX - No Music 5:00 +15:00
wide shot of the venue 0:10 +15:10
IBU Sequence (8s) and  Eurovision caption 0:40 +15:50
black
Melt Playout - No GFX - No Music

End of International Signal
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